# 073243

# CH \$165.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		104/12/2011 1	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Continental Machines, Inc.		
Street Address:	5505 West 123rd Street		
City:	Savage		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55378		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0732433	POLYPAC
Registration Number:	0791288	CONTINENTAL HYDRAULICS
Registration Number:	3643591	CONTINENTAL HYDRAULICS
Registration Number:	1237118	CONTINENTAL HYDRAULICS
Registration Number:	1189880	СМІ
Registration Number:	2946355	POWRFLOW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)259-6333

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 259 8000

Email: ptodocket@dl.com

Correspondent Name: Karen J. Francis, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1301 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 2: Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

REEL: 004524 FRAME: 0461

**TRADEMARK** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	781386.000007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen J. Francis	
Signature:	/Karen J. Francis/	
Date:	04/19/2011	
Total Attachments: 4 source=ContinentalMachinesReleases#page1.tif source=ContinentalMachinesReleases#page2.tif source=ContinentalMachinesReleases#page3.tif source=ContinentalMachinesReleases#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004524 FRAME: 0462 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE (the "Release") is made as of this 12th day of April, 2011, by

Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as

Agent ("BOA") in favor of Continental Machines, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the

"Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, BOA hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any

and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the

"Trademarks") attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests

were established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as

of February 13, 2004 and that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security

Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2009, made by Company in favor of BOA, and

reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that BOA may have in the Trademarks to

the Company.

BOA hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized

representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

BOA acknowledges and agrees that the Company and its successors and

assigns may rely upon this Release. BOA represents and warrants that it has not transferred

or assigned all or any part of the above-referenced liens and security interests in, to and

under all the Trademarks, and that it has all necessary authority to execute the releases and

discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

3271428v3 4/13/2011 9:51:24 AM 1403.522

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004524 FRAME: 0463** 

BOA consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004524 FRAME: 0464

This Release shall be binding upon BOA's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

BANK OF AMERCIA, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Agent

# SCHEDULE A

## **TRADEMARKS**

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
POLYPAC	732433	06/05/1962
CONTINENTAL HYDRAULICS	791288	06/22/1965
CMI	1189880	02/16/1982
CONTINENTAL HYDRAULICS	1237118	05/10/1983
POWRFLOW	2946355	05/03/2005
CONTINENTAL HYDRAULICS	3643591	06/23/2009

**RECORDED: 04/19/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004524 FRAME: 0466